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Abstract: 
The research aimed at investigating; the theoretical and thought 

framework of ABC system, to what extent using the ABC system in 

achievement of the financial management objectives, using the ABS in 

decision making to achieve the financial management objectives and 

using the scientific steps to implement cost accounting in the different 

organization units.  

The problem of study was represented in the aspects of shortage that 

faced by the traditional methods of coast accounting leading to non-

achievement of financial management objectives. The study problem 

was formulated in the following questions: is there a relationship 

between process dimension and achievement of owners’ objectives?  

Is there a relationship between process dimension and achievement of 

creditors’ objectives? Is there a relationship between cost dimension 

and achievement of debtors’ objectives? The research was based on 

three hypotheses, hypothesis one: there is a statistically significant 

relationship between process dimension and achievement of owners’ 

objectives, second hypothesis two: there is a statistically significant 

relationship between process dimension and achievement of creditors’ 

objectives, hypothesis three: there is a statistically significant 

relationship between cost dimension and achievement of owners’ 

objectives, hypothesis four: there is a statistically significant 

relationship between cost dimension and achievement of creditors’ 

objectives. The research adopted the historical, deductive and 

inductive methods, in addition to the statistical package for social 

science (SPSS) to analyze the data of study. 

The researchers concluded the following findings: there is no 

statistically significant relationship between process dimension and 

achievement of owners’ objectives. There is no statistically significant 

relationship between process dimension and achievement of creditors’ 

objectives. There is a relationship between cost dimension and 

achievement of owners’ objectives. There is a relationship between 

cost dimension and achievement of creditors’ objectives. 

The researchers recommended the following: owners are advised to 

pay attention to achievement of the share profitability, owners also, 

are advised to contribute to achievement of other managements’ 

objectives, creditors should oblige to legal aspects to ensure their 

accrual, creditors should study production costs at the organization to 

ensure the cash flow.  
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 318,ص1999جمٌل احمد توفٌق,ادارة الاعمال مدخل وظٌفً ,الدار الجامعٌة ,الاسكندرٌة 
2
 .3,ص1982سٌد الهواري ,الاستثمار طوٌل الاجل,عٌن شمس  
3

 .317,ص1995د.كامل المغربً , اساسٌات فً الإداره , دار الفكر ,عمان,الطبعه الاولً
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 9,ص1998ٌم الجزراوي,الإدارة المالٌه الحدٌثة,د.حمزه الشمخً و الدكتور ابراه 
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 18,ص2113.د:عبد الستار الصٌاح, الادارة المالٌة, عمان:داروائل 
2

 15م,ص2111عبدالحلٌم كراجة,الادارة والتحلٌل المالً فً الادارة المالٌة,عمان:دار الصفا للنشر والتوزٌع
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 5,ص1999اصر,المكتب العربً الحدٌث,الاسكندرٌة, الطبعة الرابعهمنٌر ابراهٌم هندي,الادارة المالٌة, مدخل تحلٌلً مع 
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 ,جامعة الجزائر2115همال سمٌة,سدٌرة حرٌة ,دور الادارة المالٌة فً اتخاذ القرارات المالٌة,مذكرة لنٌل شهادة لٌسانٌس 
2

 39,ص2118معة القدس المفتوحة,د:سلٌمان ابوصبحا,الادارة المالٌة , الشركة العربٌة للتسوٌق والتورٌدات بالتعاون مع جا
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 2111د:خلدون ابراهٌم  الشدٌقات,ادارة وتحلٌل مالً,دار وائل للنشر  
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 19نظٌر رٌاض محمد,ادارة مالٌة والعولمة,المكتبة المصرٌة المنصورة,ص 
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 25,ص2118د.سلٌمان ابو صبحا,الادارة المالٌة,الشركة العربٌة للتسوٌق 
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 15,ص2113اطر نظرٌه وحالات عملٌه,دار وائل’ي,الاداره المالٌهد.سعود جاٌد مشكور العامر 
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 28د.عدنان تاٌه النعٌمً,الإدارة المالٌة المتقدمة ,دار البازوري الاردن, 



59 
 

1

  

 

 
 

                                                           
1

 46. الشركة العربٌة المتحدة للتسوٌق ,القاهرة,ص 2118د: سلٌمان ابو صبحة ,الادارة المالٌة ,
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 24م,ص2111مالً, دار الصفا ,عمان ,د: علً ربابعه, الإدارة والتحلٌل ال 
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Series1 34.10%17.10%26.80%14.60%7.30%



73 
 

3

324

5 4242 

4 948 

4 948 

4 244 

8 4945 

46 39 

3 743 

44 400 

323

SPSS

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

تكالٌف 
ومحاسبة 

 إدارٌة

إدارة 
 اعمال 

دراسات  إقتصاد
مصرفٌة 

   

نظم 
معلومات 
 محاسبٌة 

محاسبة 
 وتموٌل 

 اخري 

Series1 12.20%9.80%9.80%2.40%19.50%39%7.30%



74 
 

12.2

9.89.8

2.4

19.538

7.3

4

325

3 297 

6 3292 

4 244 

4 3493 

7 699 

22 6194 

73 333 

SPSS2339



75 
 

324

2.4

12.2

2.4

17.1

53.7

5

326

6 3292 

4 3492 

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

زمالة 
المحاسبٌن 
القانونٌن 
 الامرٌكٌة

زمالة 
المحاسبٌن 
القانونٌن 
 البرٌطانٌة

زمالة 
المحاسبٌن 
القانونٌن 
 العربٌة

زمالة 
المحاسبٌن 
القانونٌن 
 السودانٌة

زمالة 
 اخري 

لا توجد 
 زمالة 

Series1 2.40%12.20%2.40%17.10%9.80%53.70%



76 
 

6 3292 

311393

43492

7999

73333

SPSS2339

325

SPSS

12.2

17.2

12.231.1

17.28.8

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

مدٌر  مدٌر مالى 
 إداري

محاسب  رئٌس قسم 
 مالى

محاسب 
 تكالٌف 

 اخري

Series1 12.20%17.20%12.20%31.10%17.20%8.80%



77 
 

6

327

631 1394 

63336 7691 

33366 3791 

36232796

233297

73333

326

SPSS

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

50.00%

 5اقل من 
 سنوات

6 - 10 
 سنوات 

 15-11من  
 سنة        

 20-16من 
سنة   

سنة  20من 
 فأكثر 

Series1 31.70%46.30%14.30%4.90%2.40%



78 
 

31.72

546.3

61114.311154.9

16212.421

6

11

328

 
   

 

3
36

1696 

36

16 

7

699 

6

3296 

3

297 

2
6

22 

22

6194 

7

699 

2

796  

1
32

1691 

37

1793 

33

2797 

7

699 

3

297 

7
9

3996 

23

7999 

9

3696 

6

3296 

 

6
33

2699 

36

16 

9

3696

7

699 

2

796 

SPSS



79 
 

129

329

 

3

3.9512 0.89433 22.78 73933

23.8293 0.94611 19.19 13933

1
3.7805 0.76095 14.73 73933

7
3.7561 0.91598 12.9513933

6
3.7317 0.81858 15.22 73933

SPSS



81 
 

3211

 
   

 

336

1696 

23

7999 

2

796 

1

491 

3

297 

24

3493 

39

7196 

9

3696 

6

3292 

1

491 

19

3696 

39

7196 

33

2797 

7

699 

3

297 

76

22 

31

1394 

9

3696

33

3297 
 

SPSS

1233



81 
 

3211

3
4.0976 .969663 6.9273933

2
3.5122 1.14285 16.43 73933

1
3.6829 .98588320.58 73933

7
3.4634 1.16399 9.61073933

SPSS



82 
 

3212

 
   

 

3
36

7691 

31

1394 

6

3292 

2

796 

2

796 

2
36

16 

37

1793 

7

699 

6

3796 

3

297 

1
1

491 

26

6197 

6

3292 

1

491 

7

699 

7
4

3493 

34

7396 

4

3493 

9

3696 

2

799 

6
34

7396 

23

6392 

3

297

2

796 
 

SPSS

1232



83 
 

3213

 

34.0976 1.11366 20.58 739333

23.9268 1.14870 10.22 7 39333 

13.7073 0.95509 48.63 1 39333 

73.5122 1.07522 14.48 13 39333 

64.0976 1.12366 28.231 39333

SPSS

)1.12366



84 
 

3214

 
   

 

3
36

7396 

37

1793 

7

699 

6

3796 

3

297 

2
6

22 

21

6693 

6

3796 

3

297 

2

796 

1
6

3796 

36

1696 

32

26 

9

3696 
 

733

2797 

33

2699

 

4

3493 

33

2699 

2

796 

633

2797 

39

7999 

4

3496

7

699 

2

796 

SPSS

1237



85 
 

3215

 

33.4634 1.14231 30.07 239333

24.2927 0.74980 38.39 7 39333 

13.8780 0.95381 4.756 1 39333 

73.4634 0.97718 7.171 

1 39333 

63.3902 1.26250 19.12

2  1 39333

SPSS

0.7498



86 
 

3246

Regression

Model Summary 

Model R R Square Adjusted R 

Square 

Std. Error of the 

Estimate 

1 .075a .006 -.020- .52631 

a. Predictors: (Constant),  

R

R
%sss 

R Square

R Square
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ANOVAa

 

Model Sum of Squares Df Mean Square F Sig. 

1 

Regression .061 1 .061 .222 .640b 

Residual 10.803 39 .277   

Total 10.864 40    

a. Dependent Variable:  

b. Predictors: (Constant),  

F

F
F

Coefficients 

 

Model Unstandardized Coefficients Standardized 

Coefficients 

T Sig. 

B Std. Error Beta 

1 

(Constant) 3.476 .652  5.327 .000

 .080 .170 .075 .471 .640 

a. Dependent Variable:  
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Tn-2
T0.640

 Regression 

Model Summary 

Model R R 

Square 

Adjusted R 

Square 

Std. Error of the Estimate 

1 .152a .023 -.002- .52164

a. Predictors: (Constant),  

R

R
%

R Square

R Square
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ANOVAa

 

Model Sum of Squares Df Mean Square F Sig.

1 

Regression .252 1 .252 .926 .342b

Residual 10.612 39 .272   

Total 10.864 40    

a. Dependent Variable:  

b. Predictors: (Constant),  

F

FF

Coefficientsa 

Model 

Unstandardized 

Coefficients 

Standardized 

Coefficients T Sig. 

B Std. Error Beta 

1 

(Constant) 3.233 .574  5.628 .000 

 .145 .151 .152 .962 .342

a. Dependent Variable:  
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T

Regression 

Model Summary 

Model R R Square 
Adjusted R 

Square 

Std. Error of the 

Estimate 

1 .603a .364 .352 3.76590 

a. Predictors: (Constant),  

R

R

R Square

R Square
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ANOVAa 

Model Sum of Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

1 

Regression 429.699 1 429.699 30.299 .000b 

Residual 751.646 16 14.182   

Total 1181.345 73    

a. Dependent Variable:  

b. Predictors: (Constant),  

F

F
F0.000

Coefficientsa 

Model 

Unstandardized 

Coefficients 

Standardized 

Coefficients T Sig. 

B Std. Error Beta 

1 

(Constant) 20.997 2.824  7.434 .000 

 .735 .133 .603 5.504 .000 

a. Dependent Variable:  
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Tn-2
T0.000

3225

Regression 

Model Summary 

Model R R Square Adjusted R Square Std. Error of the Estimate 

1 .604a .365 .353 3.76185 

a. Predictors: (Constant),  

R

R
%

R Square

R Square

.
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ANOVAa

 

Model Sum of Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

1 

Regression 431.317 1 431.317 30.479 .000b 

Residual 750.029 39 14.151   

Total 1181.345 40    

a. Dependent Variable:  

b. Predictors: (Constant),  

F

F
F0.000

 
Coefficientsa 

Model Unstandardized 

Coefficients 

Standardized 

Coefficients 

T Sig. 

B Std. Error Beta 

1

(Constant) 20.333 2.935  6.929 .000 

.767 .139 .604 5.521 .000 

a. Dependent Variable:  
b.  

T 
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 بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

 جامعة السودان للعلوم والتكنولوجٌا

 كلٌة الدراسات التجارٌة 

 قسم التكالٌف والمحاسبة الإدارٌة

 

 

 السٌد/السٌدة ........................................ المحترم/ المحترمة

 السلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته ،،

 ع: إستبانةالموضو

 

إشارة للموضوع أعلاه هذه الاستبانٌة هً جزء من بحث تكمٌلً لنٌلً درجة 

البكلارٌوس فً التكالٌف والمحاسبة الإدارٌة بعنوان )أثر تطبٌق محاسبة التكلفة على 

 أساس النشاط على تحقٌق أهداف الإدارة المالٌة(  

هذا المجال أن تتكرموا لذا نأمل من سٌادتكم فٌما علمناه عن واسع خبراتكم فً 

بإبداء آرائكم عن عبارات الاستبانة بتقٌم بٌانات دقٌقة تفٌد الباحثٌن إلى الوصول إلى 

أفضل النتائج علماً بأن بٌانات هذه الاستبانة سوف تستخدم لأغراض البحث العلمً فقط لا 

 غٌر.

 شاكرين سيادتكم لحسن تعاونكم لإتمام هذا البحث

 

 الباحثون :

 تاج السر عبد اللطٌف باشريإبراهٌم 

  لأباذر جعفر محمد خلٌ

 أنس حمزة علً عبد الفضٌل

 سامٌة ٌعقوب عبد الله علً

 فاطمة صالح آدم إبراهٌم 

 مارٌة علً بابكر علً
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 أولاً: البٌانات الشخصٌة:

 ( أمام الخٌار المناسب:√الرجاء وضع علامة)

 العمر:  .1

    سنة  41-31من    سنة فأقل  31

 فأكثر سنة 51  سنة 51-41ن م

 المؤهل العلمً:  .2

   دكتوراه    ماجستٌر  دبلوم عالً  بكلارٌوس

 أخرى       تذكر...........................

 .التخصص العلمً:3

 دراسات مصرفٌة  إقتصاد     إدارة أعمال      تكالٌف ومحاسبة إدارٌة 

 أخرى  وتموٌلمحاسبة   نظم معلومات محاسبٌة  

 .المؤهل المهنً:4

   زمالة عربٌة برٌطانٌةزمالة   أمرٌكٌةزمالة 

 لا أحمل زمالة  أخرى زمالة  زمالة سودانٌة 

 .المركز الوظٌفً:5

 مدٌر إداري         رئٌس حسابات   مالًمدٌر 

 أخرى   محاسب تكالٌف   مالًمحاسب 

 سنوات الخبرة:.6

 سنة  15-11من   سنة  11- 6من    سنة فأقل 5

 سنة فأكثر 21  سنة  21 – 16من 
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  المتغٌرات المستقلة: التكلفة على أساس النشاط 

( أمام مستوى الموافقة المناسب√الرجاء وضع علامة )
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